transferred its engagements to Affinity Sutton Group Limited ("Affinity Sutton") on 29 November 2016, and this has been accounted for as a
merger as allowed by FRS 102. Therefore, these financial statements are presented as if the Clarion Housing Group had existed in its
current form since the start of the previous reporting period.

As part of this, the accounting policies of the two merging parties have been aligned and any costs relating to the merger have been
expensed. Additionally, any transactions between the two parties prior to the merger are now required to be eliminated as part of
consolidation, but no material amounts were identified.

The following disclosures provide an analysis of the numbers reported in these financial statements between the two parties prior to the
merger, and of the combined party post-merger. The amounts shown below already take into account the adjustments for Affinity Sutton
adopting IFRS 9 prior to the merger (see note 37) and the correction of errors in the amounts previously reported by Circle (see note 14).

Group
Total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017:

Affinity
Sutton

£m
Circle

£m

Accounting
policy

adjustments
£m

Clarion
£m

Total
£m

Turnover 236.9 282.0 - 276.7 795.6

Operating surplus 107.1 52.2 15.3 114.9 289.5

Surplus for the year 79.0 31.2 - 63.1 173.3

Total comprehensive income for the year 82.8 13.5 - 57.6 153.9

Total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016:

Affinity
Sutton

£m
Circle

£m

Accounting
policy

adjustments
£m

Total
£m

Turnover 386.4 438.2 - 824.6

Operating surplus 158.0 125.8 22.6 306.4

Surplus for the year 147.2 86.3 - 233.5

Total comprehensive income for the year 148.7 74.4 - 223.1

The net assets of Affinity and Circle at the date of merger were £811.8 million and £440.3 million, respectively.

Parent
Total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017:

Affinity
Sutton

£m
Circle

£m

Accounting
policy

adjustments
£m

Clarion
£m

Total
£m

Turnover 9.2 98.7 - 50.7 158.6

Operating (deficit)/surplus (0.5) 3.0 - 0.2 2.7

(Deficit)/surplus for the year (1.4) (0.8) - 2.2 -

Total comprehensive income for the year (1.4) (0.8) - (5.4) (7.6)

Total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016:

Affinity
Sutton

£m
Circle

£m

Accounting
policy